Sunbtar

PME-060525

- -FOR I-NEEDLE
STRAIGHT LOCK—STlT(H MACHINE SERlES
-KM-250AU-7S === KM- 250AU-7N-
_ KM-250A- 78_7‘ - _KM-250A=7N
KM-250B:78= - — = “KM- }-250B=7N -

KM&Q%BEES_’:Z—-' = KM- ZSOBL—TN_

-KM-280A0 .~ =~ - KM-250A

KM-250BH=7S=== =~ KM-2508H-7N =




FOR NEW MATERIAL AND EXTREME THIN MATERIAL

e KM-250AU-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-250AU-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-250AU

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHR LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THIN MATERIAL

e KM-250A-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
® KM-250A-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
® KM-250A

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THICK MATERIAL

e KM-250B-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-250B-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-250B

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL
e KM-250BH-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
® KM-250BH-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
® KM-250BH

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL

® KM-250BL-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR & LARGE HOOK
e KM-250BL-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR & LARGE HOOK

e KM-250BL
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH LARGE HOOK

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




2023 R=-=TZTZQ0mMMATUANADID

CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
QIE QU AIEIR] TEFEIDIH| - vvnvveneemeemenneeineernrteertees et e st et e e aeannnas

Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
AFZE GUHHSEH BEH o evvvvvrnrnrennnnnaeeeeaeraeeeesesteeeeseseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeaens

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
F N E=2= = U == | PN

Feed Mechanism

OIS M oeeeee et et e e et e

Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AEEIREH et

Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism

SEEREE QU AL ESZET] B evvennnnnnnneeeeteraeee et e e e

Thread Wiper Mechanism
QEOITH BT e vvvvrrmnneeermntia e e e ettt et e e et e e e e et e e e e et e e e e

Reverse Button Mechanism

QFL B BEH e evvvnnneeine et et e e e e

Lubrication

Accessories

O MIARRI -+ e ettt e

Program Unit Box & Auto Presser Lifting Solenoid Mechanism(Option Parts: SPF-5)
T2 2 KLIE HA QU KES RESE Ao eererrrinaieie e rieeieerieieeinns

Special Parts For KM-250AU Series
KM-250AU Al2)ZR T EEEDIH| oo vvneneneinieneteteeeeet e ee e raenana

Special Parts For (KM-250AU-7N, KM-250A-7N, KM-250B-7N)
(KM-250AU-7N, KM-250A-7N, KM-250B-7N) 8S88E&HH| .- oovoeveennnnn

Special Parts For KM-250BH Series
KM=-250BH AI2IZE FR EIZEBIH] «ovvneevnneeineeieeeieeeeee e ree e e e e eaaees

Special Parts For KM-250BL Series
KM-250BL AI2IZE TR EBEERIH| «- v cvvmernrrrnerernerneenrnererneraetaaaareseresaens

Special Parts For KM-250BL Series
KM-250BL AICIZR T EIZERIH] o cvrereeenetenaneieieiaiieneaereeeeeeranrararaens

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior Notice.

2 3Ak= Parts Book2Z RIATIACSZ DIFAZ Al SVHEILICL
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Machine Body &
Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
oY X HTE TEHMA

A-14-1
v A-12
A-14
TTTITITNT
= A-61
o T  mren
n
: :
i i A-26
-1 C A-15
LAdS | & = A
i t"
P—— -
L SunStar A2
Z 4 ;
Qi © |
i
| \\ o |
{0 A-28
A9 | |
25 l‘
e A1, A2
 GRIEEED 1 A43 48 Ak €3
A-18
ST
A23 QO | QaAes
A-24 O IA-22
A-21
+29 Gt~
A-35 A-31
A-32
Wi o
B
1 .
T

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-75
B-7=KM-2508-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
[J=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts B L | Q'ty No
A-l AS-003899-00 A Arm. Bed olsisl = 1
A2 AS-003900-00 B Arm, Bed olgtsll = 1
A-3 AS-003906-00 A-7 Arm. Bed olghl = 1
A-4 AS~003907-00 B-7 Arm. Bed spetl = 1
A-4-1 AS-003905-00 Arm. Bed oot e 1
A-4-2 01-001A-2BLS Arm. Bed opdl = 1
A-5 01~036C-2500 Face Plate LR 1
A-6 01-137M-2500 Gasket For A5 ot 7pAA 1
A7 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16__n=28) 254% 92 24316 n=2) 3
A-8 01-139C-2500 Thread Take Up Cover A7) Ay 1
A-9 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16° n=28) Yol # #UAH3NG n=28) 1
A-10 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) g 22opli(R) MG 1
A-11 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) dQ3 ngopi(h) Y43 | 1
A-12 01-146C-2500 Back Cover R EZ(STD) 1
A-13 01-141M-2500 Gasket For A-12 &R 7FA7(ST) 1
A-13-1 | 01-142M-2500 Gasket For A-12 317 1AM (AK) 1
A-14 SC-0548-7400 A. B Screw(3/16"_n=28) o3t AAHI6 n=28) 8
A-14-1 | SC-0523-1230 A-7. BT |Screw(3/16" n=28) 7523 23 I} 3
A-14-2 | SC-0548-7400 A-7. B-7  |Screw(3/16° n=28) clolatg 4 5
A-14-3 | SC-0215-1230 A-7, BT |Screw(9/64" n=40) 7l JAH 3D 1
A-1a4 | 02-019W-1230  [A-7. B-7 | Washer A3 JE 94 1
A-15 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap(L) wst ngopsf(dr) A43) [ 2
A-16 04-003R-1600 Arm Rubber Cap(S) T2a0l7](4) 2
A-17 04-003R-1600 A-7. B-7 | Rubber Cap For B-40 uhipl] AFRA] |p 1
A-18 01-021 R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap 313 F3A) ugopy 1
A-19 01-005A-257A Code Bushing = 34 1
A-20 01-016C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT (A-TYPE) DERETEY 1
A-21 01-115C-1230 Bed Base(R) DY ]
A-22 SC-0346-2350 Screw(M8 X 1.25) de Bl & 2% FE(MIXLS)| 1
A-Z3 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-21 IEE I ESTIEL] 2
A-24 SN-0112-1230 A-T. B-7 Nut{M8x 1.25) H) = HFA o B (MBX1.25) 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 A-7, B-7 Brand Mark A E o} 1
A-26 01-142A-257A  [A-7. B-T | Code Holder "A” Zeile] “A" 1
A-27 01-143A-257A | A-7. B-7 Code Holder "B” F=3e] BT 1
A-28 01-009R-5300 A-7. B-7 __ [Code Holder(7N) Flol# AFo]A(7N) 1
A-2Y 12-016M-2350  [A. A-7 Earth Line ol AaM(z) 1
A-30 02-003A~2700 B. B-7 Nylon Clip ol & &1 3
A-31 01-135A~123A A, A7 Needle Plate(A-TYPE) s SHAE) 1
A-32 01-135A-123B  [B. B-7 Needle Plate(B-TYPE) v} %HBE) 1
A-33 06-135A-2358 Needle Plate(BH-TYPE) Ag(sp2d) 1
A-34 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) AftA(11/64 n=40) 2
A-35 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate ol e B () 1
A-36 01-044A-257A | A Gauge Plate Aol R 1
A-37 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) A3FAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-38 01-045M-250A  [A-7 Model Mark(KM-250A) 2.5 o} 3 (KM-250A) 1
A-39 01-045M-250B | B-7 Mode} Mark(KM-250B) 2.4l a} Z(KM-250B) 1
A-40 01-045M-257A Model Mark(KM-250A-7S) 2 % u} 1K M-250A-7S) 1
A-41 01-0456M-257B Model Mark(KM-250B-78) 2.5 vl (KM-250B-7S) 1
A-42 01-(35P-1370 Machine Number Plate FEX ] 1
A-43 01-035P-7400 Pin Heg 3 2
A-44 01-038M-2500 Brand Mark g oz 1
A-45 01-116A-2350 A-7. B-7 | Upper Thread Guide Pin and Nut Al ki ¥ 1
A-46 01-027C-1230 A-7. BT Nut For A-15 A o] AlZFe] V& 1
A-47 40-201A-2700 A. B Sib Uppet Thread Tension Cratrol ASs y FEREX) 1=
A-48 SC-0542-1230 A. B Screw(11/64” n=40) A %37 38U n=40) | 1
A-51 01-030C-1230 A, A-T Arm Thread Guide 9 AlAe 1
A-52 SC-0120-1230 B. B-7 Screw(9/64”_n=40) 2¢ B 7is} JAH9/B n=40) 1
A-53 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide For A5 EERED 1
A-53-1 [ 01-003C-250B A, A-7 Thread Guide For A-5 g3 Ao 1
A-54 SC-0120-1230 B. B-7 Screw(9/64" n=40) 29 92 sls} UG n=40) 1
A-55 40-104A-2350 B. B-7 Thread Tension Control Ass' ¥ Alx 2 23 1=
A-56-1 | 40-004A-250B Thread Tension Control Ass'y A x£X 2 () Bl (1%)
A-56-2 | 40-333G-13B [A. B Thread Tension Adjusting Spring AetAZ 3 (123B) (1) A58
A-57 SC-0114-1230 A. B Screw(15/64" n=28) 2547 949 JAHs/64 n=R) [ 1
A58 01-017C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT" (B) W= w3 (F) 1
A-59 GP-011097-00 Thread Guide With Three Holes A7 Ao 1
A-G0 40-008R-1230 Cap For Tension Release Pin =5u)2] 8 7Y 1
A-61 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5 x L5) Ao A el siava} 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Upper Shaft &
Needle Bar Mechanism
o= 2 HEEO] A

B BSen  *30 B4 B6 o
ceid B-7B2 B-5 2 -y
8"~ o
B3 BSE g, B ' v . iB2E
B!Q *B-35 B-28 B-15 B-17 B-19!
—_— _
B -23-
oY p \
© = B-51 ‘
B-38 . [ — |
B-40 i ‘ i
b= B-39 B27 i
B-44 op4s | o | S B-51-4 |
: -4 -45 a . s |
" B-42 | "? 5 ¢ & L 4 [
B-47 * B-48 - EB.qs o | i f11s512
B-50 | B-49 f — 2oLe

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
=KM-2508
[3=Common Part

SunStar;

(B-Type)

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts | Q'ty M:{a;u.ﬂy
B-1 02-101A-2500 Upper Shaft A& (SERVO4$-:L=4195mm) 1
B-2 02-115C-2500 Oil Adjusting Pin For B-1 A& 72 2AW177&2B)| 1
B~ 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-2 A% 53 249 2.3 1
B-5 GP-008586-00 Upper Shaft Felter AHS ge 1
B-7 02-102A-250A | A, A7 Link Cam{A-TYPE) B3 B(AK) 1
B-8 02-102A-250B | B, B-7 Link Cam(B-TYPE) 43 73 (B 1
B9 SC-0125-1230 Screw(9/32° n=28) 33 73 92 2ABHYT 0= | 1
B-12 02-104A-250A Upper Shaft Bushing(F) A& AR 1
B-14 02-105A-2500 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) AR 234 1
B-15 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A7) QA" HIS/ n=B) [ 1
B-16 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar A& gle} 1
B-17 SC-A129-4515 Serew(1/4” n=40) Fo) Y&HAH1/4" n=40)| 2
B-18 02-211A-1230 Upper Shaft Gear A2 710 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F&o) YFUAHI/A n=40)]| 2
B-21 02-106A-257B Upper Shaft Bushing(R) AbS A 1
B-22 02-028C-1230 Oil Seal For B-20.21 Al 204 1
B-23 02-207A-257A  |A-7. B7  |Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) %2 1
B-2311 | 02-207A-257A |A. B Pulley(Only For Regular M/C) %2 1
B-25 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64° n=28) E2) 3AAH15/64 n=28) | 2
B-26 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) E2| vAH5/16" n=24) 1
B-27 08-201A-250A | A. A-7 Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y(A-Type} A 71(x) 110-35003 (1
B2 | oplza-izB | By | Tnead Take Up Lover Asy A7) (E) (1) [BZA-TYPE)

Thread Take Up Lever Ass' y

B-29 08-102A-146L | BL. BL-7 A7) DBI30 G222 1% [B-%(BL-TYPE)
(B-Type:Option)
B-30 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A7) 8 2/ n=40) | 2
B-35 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A% 32 aABH/E n=B) | 1
B-36 08-005R-250A 0il Protection Rubber 24gto] TH 1
B-37 08-106C-2500 Protection Plate For B-7.8 CELLECE-3 1
B-39 04-101A-250A A, A-7 Needle Bar(A-TYPE) vl (AT) 1
B-40 04-101A-250B  |B. B-7 Needle Bar(B-TYPE) uhe o] (BJ) 1
B-41 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Bushing(U) wHeel] AHRAN(235) 1
B2 04-103A-257A Needle Bar Bushing(L} ulgel #1344 (PBB) 1
B-44 04-004C-2500 Thread Guide For B-42.43 vhed 8h34) Al 1
B~45 04-005A-2500 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block b Qb & 1
B-46 04-106C-250A | A. A7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) v Ah(AK) 1
B-47 04-001A-2700 B. B-7 Needle Bar ‘Thread Guide(B-TYPE) uhgd) A e) 1
B-48 SC-A131-4522 Serew(1/8" n=44) Fiol ¥4 F2UYAOA n=e)| 1
B~49 A A7 Needle uhe 1
B-50 B. B-7 Needle vl 1
B-51 Synchronizer Ass y AazelA IE3
B-51-1 | 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder w2 & &rf 2)
B-51-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For B-51-1 el ol e (4 B-51
B-51-3 | 11-021S-2500 Serew For B-51-1 nhav) & Fof i} (4)
B-51-4 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass' y (Servo) A A2 v}o] X (F)Servo (=)
B-52 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) A2 7kel YaK1/4" n=40) 1
B-54 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-2 A% &F =Y o8 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Upright Shaft &
Lower Shaft Mechanism

M= % oS

Ceean ic3|
C-5 - (.5
c-20 G
iy b </ Vezd/ c-7
c-32 c-29 c-28 c-21 car  _B§
8 [} ‘ oo
c-19 PP o Qi et Sl cs
- Ve s C-13 3 - |
i (ah B0 L ey — ; ! C-11
(" ac-"f e c-12 C-18 C-15 C-16,
C33 €30 G217 c-26 i e |
4 E c-23 C-25 t 4
cas | J. C-22
l ¢ 50-34
C-35

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts # ] Q'ty No.
[ca 03-101A-1600 Upright Shaft BEY 1
c-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(U) A& 4 719 1
c3 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) o) YFYAH1/4 n=40)| 2
c5 03-102A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(U) q& A4 1
Cc6 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A% 34 WU/ n=28) | 1
c-7 03-103A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) & A 1
c-8 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(L) A2 3}7)o 1
c-9 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) Z1o}v32H1/4" n=40) 2
C-10 07-103A-250A Lower Shaft L 1
c-1 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 7)o} 1
c-12 07-005M-1230 | A, A-7 Lower Shaft Felter i} 9= 1
c-13 07-004S-1230 Cap Screw For Lower Sheft oil A PE Fo] YAt 1
C-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/47 n=40) F¥ol Y&3AHI/4 n=40)| 2
C-16 07-102A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 83 S 1
c-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) 44 #4 23 0=40) | )
C-18 GP-016337-00 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 33 T34 (7.94% 20% 25) 1
C-19 07-107A-257A  |A<7. BT [Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 4 AL 1
C-20 07-107A-250A A. B Lower Shaft Bushing(F) sh& x4 1
c-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A47) QAF A5/ n=8) | 1
c-22 SC-0361-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) #4290 2APHYIE n=32) 1
c-23 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-22 e 29 A} 2=
C-24 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 29 = sleh(B) 794x17x8] 1
c-25 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64” n=40) 48 3 deje 2 2ROV n=)f 2
C-26 07-003A-270A | A-7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}o}b(HSH-7.84BTR) 12
c-27 07-007A-123A  {A Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}e}(HSH-7.94B) 1%
C-28 07-003A-270B | B-7 Rotary Hook Ass’y 7}9}(HSH-794BOHNTR) | 12
Cc-29 07-007A-123B B Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}l HSH-7.84BOH) [
C-30 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) Byl 1
c-32 07-104A-2700 A7, B-7  |Bobbin Case Ass'y EEIE DIES 1=
NOTE:
C-33 07-106A-123A  |A. B Bobbin Case Ass'y XIE D P S
g:;:mgg’;;: c-34 | 07-013A-1230 Inner Bobbin Stopper 7hotate] 1
';:m:g% c-35 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fiol B3 Berbha/e = |1
[J-Common Part C-36 07-011W-1230 Washer For C-35 Ziuhate] obM 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Feed Mechanism

Ojo| = A
D-97 D-119 D-67
. i O D-83,0-84
D120 { A ) 092 071 D73 A 1 D-113
o/ 000 TT es ‘ ' D-
s’ _ DB6 _— : ; &2 I
- () o "~ D-66 5 | MO [:-1114
g % & -91 N 2 E , ~ | !
D95 g S ] I___E_-u.-;.-,: D-81
D93 g D-69 D-74 . D-68 1., 2 Sl
D-121 % 4 ol72 Df}’s b.a5 p-ss |§ 067 D-116
g | D-125 D-88 & -y
D-112
wmq D-80
D7 D78
Cis D-77
D751 D-75
Di53 1 » D-62
D-12 :
has OB loso D61
.
I i 5 '
L S, Y D-‘I'OQ D-63 D-59
D22 ¥ YD-25
i 015 | ! -
D-44 D-45 D-123 D9 D.14 010 D-122
:"Iq "I" “ D-4 D5== B4 O .
D43 § El'El' <047 D-21 = E.a e
D-107
i
™ s D-103
biah © D-106
'y +D-40
D-38 _ &
D101 U © .04 D-105
pto2] 11
B Y
A= D-98-

D-118 D-117

pr—tes

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar;

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
[J-Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts #® -] Q'ty W
D-1 06-101A-250A A, A-7 Feed Cam A Yol= YA 1
D-2 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) 71¢) “AK1/4" n=40) 2
D-3 06-101A-250B B. B-7 Feed Cam B "ol 7B 1
D-4 06-103C-235B Stop-Ring “C" For D-1.3 293 28%D 1
D-5 06~102A-2500 Feed Cam C Hole M C 1
D-6 SC-0504-1230 Seraw(1/4” n=40) A7 PG4 n=40) | 2
D-7 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shafl Connecting Rod 4Hold R 1
D-8 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod A8 {e 1
D-9 06-104A-257A A-7. B-7 Feed Regulator Link Jol= 24 Y= 1
D-10 06-103A-2350 A. B Feed Regulator Link Jejle 23 33 1
D-11 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) Hels o7 dan(a) 1
D-12 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 84 2 34 3BHI/B n=40) ]
D-13 06~105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) Hels d7da(a) 2
D-14 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) gole dZHd3yda(B) 2
D-15 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) Tole 2AY= AAHW(A)] 1
D-16 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A317] A A/ a=0) [ 1
D-17 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) sjole 23 g3 x| A(B) 1
D-18 SC-0504-1230 Serew(1/4” n=40) A7) 8 2AH/4 n=40) | 1
D-19 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) Jeol= 42 3Yas(s) 1
D-20 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) 33 3 34 /A n=40) 1
D-21 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) sjel= oA Y=u(C) 1
D-22 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Soje B VAHIGY n=d) [ 1
D-23 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin For D-75 gojx 23 472 £ AA| 1
D-24 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) E3Y($5) 1
D-%5 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Sol £ W VAHIVES n=40) | 1
D-26 06-311A-2350 Level Feed Crank(R) s394 23 3a(ik) 1
D-27 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) o AR AL 1
D-28 06-112A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Pk 1
D-29 44-0000-1230 0il Wick XL 1
D-30 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) EHEANE) 1L11X168%x20 | 1
D-31 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64 n=28) A 928 G568 n=) | )
D-32 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Sheft Bushing(F) SgUd Gt L x17.4xi6] 1
D-33 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) 928 A6 n=3) [ 1
D-34 06-021R-1230 0il Cover For D-28354 ol ¥}l 2
D-35 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank IR ES 1
D-36 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) Y 24 343 BPHYIE n=) | 2
D-37 06-114A-2350 Feed bar Shaft 8 & 1
D-38 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 2943 1
D-39 44-009C~-1230 Wick Holder For D-37 PERIEEE] 1
D-40 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8" n=44) AR ARl JAH/B n=44) [ 2
D-41 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-37 9 A2 oA 1
D-42 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) F 2284 2AAGSE n=) | )
D~43 06-215A-2350 Feed Bar ¥4 w3 1
D-44 GP-011202-00  |A. A7 Feed Dog(A-TYPE) FU(AFZ) 1
D-45 06-107A-123B | B. B-7 Feed Dog(B-TYPE) HY(BF) P21 1
D-46 06-007A-235B Feed Dog(BH-TYPE){Magrin) F4 (Magrin) 1
D-47 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) 4 BvAK1/8 n=44) 2
D-48 06-117A-1230 Feed Bar Block and Shaft 4 3 #% 1
D-50 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16° n=32) 1 HAB/L 1R UA} i
D-51 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) FRIECEN) 1
D-53 06-119S-1230 Screw{(3/16" n=28) FHAH A YAHAD 1
D-54 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft ol 1
D-55 44-029M~1230 Stopper For Wick 24 A Aan 2
D-56 06~139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) 9 B #A 1LX1746%20] 1
D-57 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A7) AW JAH5/6 n=B8) | 1
D-58 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) ol % A 1L1x168x200 1
D-59 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A7) Q28 JAHIS/6 n=28) | )
D-60 06-038A-235A | A, A-7 Feed Lifting Shalt Crank(R): A-TYPE FCIECERD) 1
D-GL 06-041A-235B | B. B~7 Feed Liing Shat Crank(R): B-TYPE IRIECER]) 1
D62 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) T AAHAD 1
D-63 06-037P-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin Fd 343 9 1
D-64 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) golRe w2 JAHI/G, n=40) | 1
D-65 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-2854(F) 4 fAlnbY ]2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism
ojoj|E &H

_rj D-77
D-75-1 D-75
D-53 1 ! D-62
1 D-12 / loso D61

D-64 ™
e

D-56 == |
: | e b T b
- D-55
D-109 D-63 D-59

D50 -
B 1
p D227 YD-25

] D-16
D10 D-122

D-44 D-45 D-123 D9 (.44 010
D47 D5 == B g DL;1187
. D- D-21 = ¥ . . s -

1 C = D-11

gl
D-13
D-108 = g =Dp23

D-107
D-103
MegEa— ° %
D-38 ) &
D101 U L O 10.104 BLAtE
p102] 11
s
-V
& D-98-1

D-118 D-117 J

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-2508-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
[J-Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts ® L] Q'ty No.
D-66 GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft golx 2] & 1
D-67 06-043R-1230 O-Ring For D-66 gole =A7| #4] 28 2
D-68 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64° n=28) A% ¥4 IHYAUI5/64 n=8) | )
D-69 GP-008525-00 [A-7. B-7  |Feed Regulator g)o]E 247 1
D-70 GP-008524-00 A B Feed Regulator gol= A 1
D-71 SC-A174-4122 Scrow(11/64” n=40) 7ba} Aol AH11/64" n=40) [ 2
D-72 06-220A-2350 Collar For D-66 golx= =47 & sl 1
D-73 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4" n=40) 71e} JFAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-74 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft ol xS 1
D-75 06-122A-2500 A-7. B-7 | Connecting Rod For Feed Regul glolz 23 Rc& 1
D-75-1 | 06-122A-1370 A. B Feed Regulator Rod HolE 2HI| L= 1
D-76 04-003C-3710 E-ring( ¢ 5) E&)(¢5) i
D-77 06-023C-257A A-7, B-7 B/T Spring Holder AF 431 223 Fo 1
D-78 SC-0528-1230 A-7. B-7 Screw(9/64" n =40) F7HE FAH$)(9/61" n=140) 2
D-79 06-023G-7400 A-7. B-7 | Reverse Feed Spring A3 A Ax3 1
D-80 06-024C-257A  |A-7, B-7 | Holder For D-79 A% 93 Axy o) 1
D-81 06-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft CRIEEES 1
D-82 06-042R-1230 O-Ring For D-81 HHL o8 1
D-%3 06-026A-257A A=7. B-7 | Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass y 43 Y QA3 A=Az | (1)
D-84 06-026A-250A |A. B Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y 42 d A asa(z)| (1)
D85 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16" n=28) 49 99 293 A6 n=8) | 1
D-86 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7iolzte]l AH1L/64 n=40) ] 1
D-87 06-023G-257A A-7 Spring For D-112 43 ] Axy 1
D-87-1 | 06-023G-257B B-7 Spring For D-112 HA e A=y 1
D-83 06-056G-2350 A. B Spring For D-112 AR AW A=y 1
D-89 06-040S-1600 A-7. B-7  |Holder For D-112 2x8 o] &4l 1
D-90 SN-0101-1600 A-7. B=7 Nut(11/64" n=40) AgAFo] 24 JE(I/6 p=4) | 2
D-91 GP-016930-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft el 23 t}elgt & 1
D-92 10-042C-2700 O-Ring For D-91 clolot & 23) 2
D-93 06-028C250A | A Feed Regulator Contro) Platel4mm) clol9} £ (dmm) 1
D-94 06-028C250B  |B Feed Regulator Contro) Platelimm) c}ole} A (7mm) 1
D-95 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) cholatt nAAH3/I6 n=28) | 1
D-96 PN-000273-00 |A. B Pin For D-9394 ool A 1
D-97 06-027G-1230 Spring For D-86 clo|t Axmdy 1
D-98 06-048A-2507 B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y 22 fpél] xx o] =(SBT-5) [ES
D-98-1 | 06-048B-2507 A-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y A &l x| =(SBT-5) [ES
D-99 06-130A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Bracket For Reverse Feed Sclencid d2 el ol = Bl 1
D-100 SC-0166-2350 A-7. B-7 Screw(M5x0.8) A2 $xole FUPHMEX08) | 2
D-101 01-020W-2350 | A-7. B-7 | Spring Washer For Bracket A3z o)A AxE JA(¢6) 3
D-102 | sC-0108-2350 A-7. B-7  |Screw(M6) Aaz welas nYRE(Me)| 3
D-103 06-131A-257A A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank oA fdlxoles AW 1
D-104 06-0325-257A A-7. B-7  |Stud Screw For D-103 A2l filxole afa g | 1
D-105 SC-000550-00 A-7. B-7 Hinge Screw For D-107 91 $xoje AR YA | )
D-106 40-005C-2700 A-7. B-7 Hinge Nut For D-107 Aol¥ d41e(B) 1
D-107 | 06035A-257A  [A-7. B-7  |Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod 43 $dflxols dFRS 1
D-108 06-085A-257A A-7. B-7 Hinge Pin For D-107 22 geékojc dAALe gxjd 1
D-18 | SC-0175-1230 A-7. B-7  |Screw(11/64" n=40) ol MR VML n=40) [ |
D-111 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-81 I 1
D-112 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever 43 @y 1
D-113 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) A3 Ay AN n=3) 1
D-114 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) # 554 JAH3/16” n=32)| 1
D-115 | 06-072R-7507 A-7. B=7 | Stopper Rubber For D-112 odx ] Avs(4}) nR| 1
D-116 | 06-071S-7507 A~7. B=7 | Stopper Stud Screw For D-112 42 W 28 (4) A 1
D-117 11-019M-2350 | A-7. B-7 | Terminal Tube(L) $d x>0l 8 1
D-118 11-018M-2350 A7, B-7 Solenoid Terminal(12P) #d ol =2 1
D-119 | PN-00026700 |A-7. B-7  |Dial Pin cholqt A 1
D-120 | 06-028C-257A  [A-7 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) {col9t #a1H4mm)(INSERT) | 1
D-121 06-028C-257B | B-7 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) |cho)ot #xgH7mm){(INSERT) | 1
D-122 06-103A-25BL. | BL Feed Regulator Link sz z3 YA(BL-TYPE) 1
D-123 | 06-103A-2BLS | BL~7 Feed Regulator Link =23 3a(BL~7 TYPE) | 1
D-124 GP-016425-00 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper lolat & B4 A8y 1
D-125 GP-016351-01 Dia) Shaft Eccentric Stopper Spring  |Chol®t & M4 A8 Axy| |

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Thread Trimmer Mechanism

x4
AR A
E-35 E-36
17
($)
! E-34
5% E-19 E-33 &
E ——— E-31 E-29
1 E 30
E E-7 E320
E-31-1

E-21 E-20 E-22

E-4
es | “ 00 g .
-0 = o §f E-1 E-18 E.p E-28
E-6 E-2 E-15 \ 3 goer=6 Yoogo7
o E-25 E-26-1
“EAT
E-39
I EE'M E-40 0= QE-4
E-16 E-45
[ fe] E'42h -
E-15 @ :E-és
E-9 E-43 ==
[ ] {YE-50
E-37
¥ 5 h E-44 O QWD E-47
E-11 E-13 E-12 E-10 i QE-48
g 5 1E-49
: £62 E-63 ‘
. '
o
{ £-55
E BE-60 :
tllesr |
l Fess  WEB i
N
| T~ T~ rEsg |
| E-58 {

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar;

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts ® o Q'ty As::thly
E-1 10-201 A-2700 A-7, B-7 | Fized Mes Ao A 1
E-2 SC-0137-2700 A-7. B-7 Screw(1/8° n=40) A~ 8 2 =0 | 1
E-3 SN-0103-2760 A7, B~7 Nut(1/8" n=40) 2AAA A 2 (W =) | 1
E-4 10-005A-2700 A-7. B-7 Thread Retaining Plate Al 7}e)s) 1
E-5 SC-0543-2302 A7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) #7484 3B/ a=40) | 1
E-G 01-017W-1600  [A-7. B-7  |Washer For E-5 JEA 3 94 1
E-7 10-106A-2700 A-7 Rotary Mes RIS 1
E-8 10-106A-235B B-7 Rotary mes A A 1
E-9 SC-A154-4114  [A-7. B7  [Screw(11/64° n=40) HAole] BEE0/GES n=40)] 2
E-10 10-108A-257A A-7. B=7  |Thread Tri Holder AR F] 1
E-11 10-009C-2700 A-7. B~7  |Stop-Ring For E-11 A2 (15D) 1
E-12 10-110W-2700 | A-7. B-7 Washer For E-11 Al gl 2o 1
E-13 10-011A-2700 A-7. B-7 Needle Bearing Yol g uljo}gy 1
E-14 10-112A-257A | A-7. B=7 | Thwerd Trimming Lever Connecting Link Aty d3sla 1
E-15 10-0133-257A A<7. B7 _ |Stud Screw For E-15 At e a chiat 2
E-16 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B7 Nut(11/64" n=40) 223 Zo] & YA E(IVE a=4)) ]
E-17 10-114A-257A  |A-7. B~7 | Thread Trimming Lever BEEE] 1
E-18 SC-0108-2350 A-7. B7 | Screw(M6) Az dela nARE(ME)| 1
E-19 10-115A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Thread Trimming Shaft A 1
E-20 10-116W-257A  |A-7. B-7 | Washer For E-20 A S 2h4 1
E-21 43-009C-1600 A-7. B-7  |E-Ring( $9) AlH 23(E3) ¢9) 1
E-22 10-017A-257A A-7, B~7 Return Spring Guide Bushing el Axe] slol= 24) 1
E-23 10-018G-257A | A-7. B-7  [Slide Arm Return Spring &efol= ofet al|d Azl | 1
E-24 10-119A-257A A-7. BT  |Slide Arm «elol= olgt 1
E-25 10-066A~7507 A7, B7 Roller 289 1
E-26 10~067S-7507 A-7. B-7 Stud Screw For E-26 248 shisl 1
E-26-1 | 07-011W-1230 Washer For E-27 EERIER 1
E-27 SN-0115-7400 | A-7. B-7 Nut(3/16" n=32) 22 W E(3/16 n=32) 1
E-28 10-044R-5607 A-7. B-7 Cushion Washer For E-20 FA 1%(B) 1
E-29 10-121A-257A  |A-7. B7 Cam Follower Crank AR 2% aga 1
E-30 15-002S-5607 A-7, B-7  |Screw For E-30 xR 5% B AL [ 2
E-31 10-032S-257A A-7. B-7  |Stopper Screw N ESEL 1
E-31-1 | 10-032R-257A {A-7, B7 Cushion Rubber For E-32 2y 24 18 1
E-32 SN-0105-3400 A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) 2335 F= P eSS n=B) |
E-33 10-122P-257A A-7. B-7 _ |Stopper Pin ECEIE 1
E-34 10-023G-257A | A-7. B-7  |Spring For E-30 RS ECEESTIE
E-35 10-124C-257A A-7, B-7 Spring Holder AZT Hol 1
E-36 SC-548-7400 A-7, BT [Screw(3/16" n=28) cholat # HJYAHIIGC n=28)] 2
E-37 10-125A-257A | A7, B-7 | Thread Trimming Cam AL 7 1
E-38 SC-A308-4517 | A-7. B-7  |Screw(1/4" n=40) $479)¢0) 923UAHI/4 n=40) 2
E-39 GP-013513-00 |A-7. B-7 | Clutch Lever Ass'y EEEEEN 12
E-40 10-027S-257A A-7. B-7  |Stud Screw For E-40 2] v 2= AT 1
E-41 SN-0105-3400 | A-7. B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) %2h4 E(15/64" n=28) 1
E-42 43-0045-3400 A-7. B-7 Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw 25 &% Al 1
E-43 SC-000549-00 A-7. B-7  [Stud Screw For E-48 Eillxols AF I A} | 1
E-44 SN-0115-7400 A-7. B-7 Nut(3/16" n=32) 2 x] VME(3/16 n=32) 1
E~45 10-029A-257A A-7. B-7 | Base Plate Hlo]x EHE 1
E-46 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7  [Screw(3/16" n=28) Fo] g2t ASAHYIE n=2) 3
E-47 10-130A-257A | A-7, B-7  |Solencid Connection Link $ell o= AAYA 1
E~48 10-131P-257A A-7, B-7 | Solencid Pin 4l >0l = 3 1
E-49 SC-0496-3710 A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) 82 9 24 aABHIM a=40) 1
E-50 04-009C-3710 A-7. B-7 |E-Ring(45) E3(45) 1
E-51 10-044A-2507 A-7. B-7 | Thread Trimming Sclenoid Ass'y AHd el o] E(STT-5) 1=
E-52 10-033A-257A A~7. B-7 Base For E-52 A gelxols dola 1
E-53 01-020W-2350 A-7. B-7 Washer For E-53 Az voja Az 4M(46)| 2
E-54 SC-0183-2700 A-7. B-7 Serew(15/64”_n=28) dolA FYJABIS/64" n=28)| 2
E-55 01-012A-2350 A-7. B-7 Bobbin Catcher o 1
E-56 50~001A~257A A~7. B-7 Bobbin Catcher Lever »ul gk &y 1
NOTE: E-57 01-114C-2350 A-7. B7 | Bobbin Catcher Holder Ay o 1
E-58 SC-A131-4522  [A-7. B-7  |Screw(1/8" n=44) o) ¢t A2 s =4[ 2
A7=KM-250A-78 | | E-59 SC-A131-4522  |A-7. B-7  |Screw(1/8" n=44) o) g2 42UAHIAR n=4) | 2
B-7=KM-2508-7S | | E-60 01-015C-2350 A-7. B-7 Bobbin Catcher Spring uul gt A3 1
A=KM-250A7 E-61 06-020C-7400 A-7, B7 E-Ring( ¢ 6) EZ( §6) 1
B=KM-250B E-62 01-016R-2700 A-7. B7  |Stopper Rubber For E-56 IR EEESTY) 1
[=Common Part | | E-G3 01-105A-2350 A-7. B7 Bed base “FRONT" (B) = ¥3(H) 1
E-64 SC-0508-1230 A-7. B-7  |Screw Ze] A} 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Presser Foot &
Tension Release Mechanism
CEE YA ST &

¥
L]

F-25

___4 ) f"i P
o X e, O<=-i F-33
F-23 L wo) ® .
3 F-E:m—— F';:
L rg F-31

gg ;.’. f 0 O =
b F-42 F-41 F-40

F-26 0= F-dq
F-43

F-29

B F.45
F-26 = L Fa7

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=-KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
[J=Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts & L Q'ty Asml.uy
F-1 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16" n=20) A4 }AH9/16" n=20) 1
P-2 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut = = Ve 1
F-3 05-014C-250A  |A. A-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(A~TYPE) 4 2BAZIY(AH) 1
F-4 05-014C-250B  |B. B-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) e 2y A X (B) 1
F5 05-007C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar o 2yY 1
F-6 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar g 1
F-7 05-115A-2500 Presser Bar Bushing Fad A 1
F-8 05-103A-1370 Presser Bar Holder FB9 o) 1
F-9 SC-0448-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7ho}atel WAH11/64" n=40) 1
F-10 GP-013150-00 | A. A-7 Presser Foot Ass’ y(A-TYPE) >uk(R) 1=
F-11 05-012A-1230 B. B-7 Presser Foot Ass’ y(B-TYPE) ) 1=
F-12 05-012A-235B | BH, BH-7 |Presser Foot Ass y{BH-TYPE) =4 (MAGRIN) 1=
F-13 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) X2 #HupAH9/61” n=40) 1
F-14 01-010A-1600 Thread Guide Plate Aol 1
P-15 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) U574 4% 2PMHANGE n=0) [ 1
F-16 43-001A-2500 Presser Lifter i a - 1
F-17 02-019W-1230 Washer For F-16 A2 Y= g4 1
F-18 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) FA8 FAH$)(9/64" n=40) 1
F-19 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifler Cam Shaft 5d &el7] A 1
F-20 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For F-19 e g =AY 239 1
F-21 43-103A-2500 Presser Lifter Link &4 &27 ¥=a 1
F-22 43-0048-2500 Hinge Screw For F-21 P84 Fel7] Ha QA | 2
F-23 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) EZ($5) 5
F-24 43-105A-2500 Presser Lifter Lever FE &3 Ay 1
F-25 43-106C-2500 Presser Lifter Connection Bar &4 &87) 424% 1
F-26 43-007S-2500 Stud Screw For F-25 g9 gy dA% s [ 1
F-27 43-108A~2500 Knee Lifting Link 28 &9 Y= 1
F-28 SC-000437-00 Hinge Screw For F-27 & 28 Iz WAt 1
F-29 43-108C-2500 Knee Lifing Bar g 9% 1
F-30 43-010S-2500 Hinge Screw For F-29 2.8 48 YA} 1
F-31 40-003P-2500 A, A-7 Tension Release Pin Al wF7] 9 1
F-32 40-105C-2500 Tension Release Plate A 37l 2 1
F-33 40-0065-2500 Stud Screw For Tension Release Plate A4 ®371 2 QAAGAL 1
F-34 04-008C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) EZ(45) 2
F-35 40-007G-2500 Spring For Tension Release Plate A x37 B 229 1
F-36 40-008A-2500 A-7. B-7  |'Tension Relense Cable Ass'y Al3=27] Alo]¥-(4) 1=
F-37 GP-010047-00  |A-7. B-7 | Tension Release Cable Helder{U) A7) #HolEgel () 1
F-38 SC-0527-7600  |A-7. B-7  |Screw(3/16" n=28) FhA%t FAH3/16” n=28) 1
F-39 SC-0175-1230 A-7. BT |Screw(11/64" n=40) sl ubd /G =) | 1
F-40 GP-013512-00 |A-7. B-7  |Screw(9/32" n=28) ARF7] sold A 1
F-41 01-038W-1230 | A<7, B-7 Spring Washer 233 9}A 1
F-42 SN-000071-00 A-7, B7 Nut (9/32° n=28) vE 1
F-43 44-026G-7400 A-7. B-7 | Tension Release Cable Holder(M) BE o] 223 1
F-44 SC-0548-7400  |A-7. B-7  |Screw(3/16" n=28) choled 3 WANE/16" n=28) | 1
F-45 40-211A-257A AT Tension Release Cable Holder(L)( ¢ 5) Ayed7] Aol Ael(L) 1
F-46 SC-0175-1230 A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) JolZe v7d ACYH 040 | 1
F-47 40-210A-257A | B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder( §5) [ #lol¥ el 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Thread Wiper Mechanism
o| I A

5 G-25

— = G-7
G-3

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
[:Common Part

Ret. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts & -] Q'ty No.
G-1 11-001A-257A  |A-7. B-7 | Wiper Bracket Ass'y stols] mzhsl(4) 1%
G-2 SC-0548-7400  |A-7. B-7  |Screw(3/16" n=28) o st AUAH/16" n=28) 2
G-3 GP-010493-00 |A-7. B-7 | Wiper Rotation Shaft s}ol¥] HAS 1
G~ 04-009C-3710 A-7. B-7  |E-Ring( ¢5) E&(4¢5) 1
G5 11-003A-257A  |A-7. B-7 | Wiper S}ol 1
G-7 SC-0120-1230 A-7, B-7  |Screw(9/64" n=40) 29 32 A% K6 n=40) |
G-8 11-106A-257A  [A-7. B-7 | Wiper Crank Ass'y s}olx =B A(M) 1=
G- SC-0105-7500  [A~7, B-7  |Screw(M4) F2 & 7l AAHMY) | 1
G-10 16-1135-3710 A7, B7  |Hinge Screw For G-8 Az 493 shhHED| 1
G-11 SN-0101-1600 | A-7. B-7 | Nut(11/64" n=40) 22336 &1} JEQG n24) 1
G-12 11-007A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Wiper Rod stol 2= 1
G-13 16-1135-3710 A7, B-7  |Hinge Screw For G-12 221 443 hHER)| 1
G-14 SN-0101-1600 A-7. B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) AYAd & AEN/H n=4) | )
G-15 11-008A-257A  |A-7. B-7 | Wiper Driving Link Ass'y stols 2 ¥=) (M) 1%
G-16 11-009S-257A A-7. B-7  |Hinge Screw For G-15 Sto]s] 2§93 YA A} 1
G-17 10-020W-2700 | A-7. B-7 | Washer For G-15 259 9}y 1
G-18 SN-0101-1600 | A~7. B-7  [Nut(3/16" n=32) 25370} 3 YEWIC a=2) | 1
G-19 11-010A-257A A-7. B-7 Wiper Solenoid Connection Link slo)H & o= AAYA| |
G-20 16-1135-3710 A-T. B-7  |Hinge For G-19 A2 292 HER)| 1
G-21 SN-0101-1600  |A-7. B-7  |Nut(11/64" n=40) 22470 4 A END 0=4) i
G-22 11-011G-257A | A-7. B-7 | Wiper Spring stol¥ Az 1
G-23 11-112A-257A  |A-7. B-7 | Wiper Base S}ol ¥ o] 1
G-24 SC-0548-7400  [A-7. B-7  |Screw(3/16" n=28) choat % HUAH3/IE n=28) 3
G=25 11-013C-257A | A~7. B7 | Wiper Cover slols 7w 1
G-26 SC-0120-1230 | A-7. B-7  [Screw(9/64" n=40) 2992 Hy Y6 n=40) | 2
G-27 11-015A~2507 A-7. B-T | Wiper Solenoid Ass'y shol¥ &ellxel=(sSWPS)| 12
G-28 SC-0196-2700  [A-7. B-7  |Screw(M3x05) &9xolz 28 mahbiMIx05) | 4
G-29 11-016W-2700 | A-7. B-7  |Spring Washer For G-27 Fellxole 3 Axd o4 4
G-30 11-017W-2700  |A-7, B-7 | Washer For G-27 &¥xols 23} Boy 4

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Reverse Button Mechanism

o7l HE A

H-6

H-6

G oA
|
=

He T ; 3 = Ha
e ¥ ] | ———
! | |
__, H-10 |
H-1
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts & ] Q'ty As;e:bly
H-1 12-001A-5607 A-7. B-7 Reverse Button Case RE Alo] A 1
H-2 SC523-1230 A-7. B-7  |Screw(9/64" n=40) FE &% %3 2Py n=) | 2
H-3 12-131 A-5607 A-7. B7 Reverse Button S/W Ass y g7 ¥R A9 (F) (2) H-3
H-4 12401282700 A-T. BT |Screw Fdel T2 2Heuial 2
H-5 12-104P-5607 A-7. B-7 Reverse Button Actuator Pin o4z Bl 2hgy 1
H-6 43-009C-1600 A-7. B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 9) Aol %2 (EZH9) 2
H-7 12-101A-257A | A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Control Lever o2l 2bg W (§) 1
H-8 SC-0178-7400 A-7. BT |Serew(11/64" n=40) S5 AbakEh (/617 n=40) 1
H-Y 12-008G-5607 A-7, B-7 Spring For H-7 ozl pe A9% =g s/ 1
H-10 12-009R-5607 A-7. B-7 Insulated Rubber 287 v Bl 1 1
H-11 12-010A-5607 A-T. B-7 Reverse Button Cable Bushing o2l nEl Aol A 1

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-2508-7S
A-7=KM-250A
B-7=KM-250B
[3Common Parl

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Lubrication

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-75
A-T=KM-250A
B-7=KM-2508
[=Common Part

o A
o sm————)
]
-7 = " 181 { _9 L
ﬂ_;;m._———“"-"m—'—*m#-
m W17

~ e T e SO 14 .

I-6 . "' Eui 1-14-15 Y T 114-18 |

-4 | I | 1114 1148 1-14-4 \

| [ 1 e |

[ ‘*" | i i FA10 vy .0 i

e ! {1 [ 1

| ' i 114-8 i

3 i *

| [ i 1-14-6 !

. | B E

. i L"\: '

: CTEE 1 f i !

T = gy l 1 :

L i 3 ) : :

i : !

s ) | j

\ 113 J !

Ref. No. Parts No., Note Name of Parts = 9 Q'ty Aﬁ"_ﬂy
I-1 44-001C-2500 0il Gauge Window e 1
1-2 44-002R-2500 0-Ring For I-1 A 28 (G25) 1
1-4 44-120A-1600 A, A-7 Arm Oil Shield ok pulak 1
-5 44-131C-1230 B. B-7 Arm Oil Shield vl FHa 1
1-6 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 294 R 1
I-7 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) oz AW JAHG/64 n=40) 1
1-8-1 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 3H5F ol 1
1-10 44-117A-1600 0il Return Tube Holder H glel X te| 1
1-11 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16° n=28) cholot 3 FHAHI/I6 n=40) 1
1-12 44-008P-2500 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass y AbS F5 Shel Z(HD 1
1-13 44-009P-2500 0il Pipe For Lower Shaft % F§ Flelz 1
1-14 44-150A-2500 Oil Pump Ass'y Ldy=(F) 1
1-14-1 44-012A-2350 0il Pump Body 29 Fx 2 (1)
1-14-2 44-011W-1600 Washer For 1-14-1 2o gz 2a Al | (3
1-14-3 SC-0528-1230 Serew(4/64° n=40) FAY FAH$)9/647 n=40) | (D
1-14-4 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 25 Thel= JE (1)
1-14-5 44-009C-1600 0il Nipple For Lower Shaft 3% F8% WE (1)
1-14-6 44-126A-1230 Impeller | ()
1-14-7 44-117A-1230 Piston I AE (1)

1-14-8 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring g Ag Axe (1) T-14

1-14-9 44-1198-1230 Pin Screw For I-14-8 T AE Axy ghval (1
1-14-10 | 44-120P-1230 Pin For 1-14-8 s|Afg Ax3 F(RP 2x8)| (1)
I-14-11 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 29 ®Wx Fy (1)
I-14-12 | 44-024C-1230 Qil Pump Cap 29 Pgx Yef 7Y (1)
1-14-13 | 44-105C-2350 Magnetic Holder A4 At el (m
I-14-14 | 44-1208-1230 Screw(9/64° n=140) 29 gz A JAH125mm) | (4)
1-14-15 | 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shagt 29 gx 7le} (1)
I-14-16 | SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 29 P2 zole A1/ n=40) (2)
1-15 44-010A-2500 Qil Pump Bracket 29 Pz v 1
1-16 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16° n=28) cholgt F HAHI/IG n=28) 3
1-17 44-016G-1230 Oil Pump Connection Spring 29 Px Fx Ax 1
1-18 44-115A-1230 0il Pump Connection Collar 2 g z9E FleHE) | 1
1-19 SC-0542-1230 Serew(11/64° n=40) Axd7] 3AGA/6 n=40) 2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Accessories
OrAM AR

J49 50 U5t

i‘-BM\ it ‘.

el i 1
V20 J-52

R J-19 s
) 918

i
8 | J-29
j J-24
J-38 :_
F.OJ‘” J—3I?-7
| @@=

J-37-6

e S o e R S e —
J-a2 S J-34 : .37-
1J-36 J-40 Qm s g
tu-3s Ja40 T JeTe
Ja2 ] 1 o4 J-33

W

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
8-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
[J-Common Part

Ref.No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts & o [y | Ay
J-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag etAd|A}e] ubA 1
J-2 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) sabol W (K) 1
J-3 91-103C-1230 Driver( Middle, Small) Zelojw () 1
J-5 Needle( A-Type) uh(A3) 5
J-6 Needle(B-Type) s (BY) 5
J-7 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) -K| 4
J-9 91-105C-2700 A-7. B~7  |Spanner A A 28 Ay 1
J-10 91-001C-2700 A-7. B-7 L Wrench(Zmm) L @21{2mm) 1
J-11 10-201A-2700 A-7. B-7  |Fixed Mes A A(FAAHE) 1
J-12 91-106C-2700 A-7. B-7 Head Cover | A AN () 1
J-14 91-008C-1230 Ofl Tank 29 A 1
J-15 44-010C-1230 Magnetic AR 1
J-16 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 3| 2
J-17 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge 3z () 2
J-18 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber “A” 2 2P(F) 2
J-19 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber “B” VA ;F(A) 2
J-20 Nail b 4
J-21 GP-012352-00 Head Rest u}A) v 1
J-22 60-001A-2500 A-7. B-7  |Belt Cover"A” WE A¥ A(SERVO) 1
-3 60-003A-2500 7N Belt CoverA”(FOR NP MOTOR) e Ay A(NP) 1
J-24 60-002A-2500 Belt Cover"B" We FAn “B" 1
J-25 SC~0344-8260 Screw(5/16" n=24) EAE THVAS/16" n=24) 2
J-26 09-025W-8270 Washer For J-22.23 AE A4t 2N 2
27 SC-0184-4118 Screw(3/16" n=28) ol Ju] A&AH3/6 n=28) 1
J-28 10-020W-2700 Washer For J-2223 22y #HobA 1
J-29 91-0025-3400 Nail For J-24 b4t 2
J-30 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y A 77) (i) 1=
J=31 44-012A-2500 Qil Pan CRIEL) 1
J-32 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket 29U 7kAA 2=
J-33 SC-0347-1230 Screw(M8x 1.25) w4 9 o JAMEX1LB)[ 1
J-34 44-005R-1230 Packing For J-33 Wi 79 o) vt 29 1
J-35 44-032C-1230 Oil Pan Nipple 299 JE 1
J-36 SC-0509-1230 Serew(15/64" n=28) el= 7 :AA}L 1
J-37-1 43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft & A 1
J-37-2 | 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad g 3 a9 1
J-37-3 | 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Inscrt Plate F§ A 9ol 1
J37-4 | 43-101A-1230 Holder For J-37-2 2§ 3 1% 43 Y= 1 a7
J-37-5 | 43-1085-1230 Set Screw For J-37-4 25 93 ARY= HYap|
J-37-6 | 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete 593 44 ag=a 1
J-37-7 | SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16" n=18) 28 9 & THRHEE 019 | 2
J-37-8 43-108C-1600 Shaft For J-40 Aola & 1
J-38 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( § 9) A & A(EY 49 1
J-39 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass' y Als]3zo](3) 1%
J-40 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller o)) 1
J-41 $C-0106-7400 Serew(15/64” n=28) 23 FPHRZ)(15/61 n=2) 1
J-42 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Aol 528 PHENIVE n=33) t
J-43 SC-0546-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Aolsf 35286 n=2) \
J-44 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) +9¢% 24 3 JE(SH1 n=2%) 2
J-45 43-008G-1600 Spring For 440 Holx] A= 1
J-46 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber 28 3Pz U 7 1
J-47 04-104R-1230 7N Rubber Cap For J-31 vl A} A bR (314)40 i
J-48 44-011R-2350 Packing 299 rHixl 3R 1
J-49 01-135A-123A A. A7 Needle Plate( A-Type) AW(AY) 1
J-50 01-135A-123B | B. B-7 Needle Plate(B=Type) AW(BY) 1
J-51 06-135A-2358 | BH Needle Plate(BH-Type) AR(BHY) 1
J-52 91-011C-1230 Ol Tank 2} 1
J-53 44-012C-1230 0Oil Return Tube 5 polx 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Program Unit Box &
Pressor Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o= SLE 2fA B! XIF FE &8 &

K-7
, T
Frrry
K-7-6
00 0 0 K7-11
K-7-7
o ¢ ¢
| K-7-8
‘l 1111 1T k7e L G
L]

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E gy Q'ty As:‘eg:bly
K-7 KM-2507 A-7. B-7 Aute Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y AFEe £4 Sdro=(x) 1
K-7-1 HEC-2507 A-7. B-7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y AEFE SHAA(SPE-H) | (12)
K-7-6 SC-0183-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw(15/64" n=28) e}~ vl B(13/64 n=28) | (4)
K-7-7 (6-051W=7400 A-T. B-7 Washer For K-7-4. K-7-5 =3 Fpat obM (4)
K-7-8 | SN-0121-7400  |A-7. BT |Nut(15/64" n=28) He) 7o) UE(15/61 n=28) | (4)
K-7-9 43-013A-257A A-7, BT Knee Lifter Connection Crank AFFELE 42 3a(aK) | (D
K-7-10 | SC-0497-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16° n=28) Edad ) 3N n=m) | (1)
K-7-11 | 43-014A-257A A-7, B-7 Back Cover For Knee Lifter A% T8 2% 154 AK| (1)
K-7-12 | 43-015A-257A  [A-7. BT  |Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing AHE FE ERE XY AK| (D o
K-7-13 | 43-016R-257A A-7. B-7 Oil Seal For K-7-12 AE FE &Y% e AK | (D
K-7-14 | 43-017C-257A A7, B-7 Nut For Knee Lifter AE 5 &3 JE AK 1
K-8-1 43-018A-257A A-7, BT Knee Lifter Shaft A 8 +¥H(:) AK | (D)
NOTE:
K-8-2 06-021W-7400 A-7, B-7 Washer For K-8-1 22 e} 24 (1
K-8-4 43-021A-257A A7, B-7 Collar For K-8-1 A5 =85 9% 7h= AK | (1) ;;:iuggg;g
K-8-5 SC-0512-1230 A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) e zele vAHI/M n=40) | (2) Q:mgggg
K-8-6 SC-0348-7400 Screw chelol g FHipap (2) (EEGomenon far

NOTE : K-7-15, K-7-16, K-8-3 Deleted Parts List

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Special Parts For
KM—-250AU Series
KM—=250AU AIE| = HM§ SEE A

L-4
_ ""_'E QL-18
- 1
| L-9
L-13 {
{ i Wil
| ] | L-5 h
L-19 | == @
cetm ) | L-10
r~\¢9‘ L-5-1
i3 L-5-2 |
it |
lo} ] ;
L-14 L-17 L-16 L-15 .
T KM-250AU-75
s | 2 L20
D i o.m g
£ 7KM-250A0° 7 - L6
BT P G T T— -
ERDEam
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts B -] Q'ty No Y
L-1 01-135A-235A Needle Plate( AU-Type) uhg-8. Ag 1
L-2 01-045M-257U Model Mark(KM=250AU) Xdola 1
L-3 01-045M-2500 Model Mark(KM-250AU-7S) 2fol=, 1
L-4 40-004A-257U Thread Tension Control Ass’ ¥ T | (1=)
L-5 08-101A-257U Thread Take-Up Lever Ass'y 413 7] (110-61857) (1x)
L6 Needle(AU-Type) v 1
L7 07-003A-257U Oil-Less Rotary Hook Ass y(For Thread Trimmer) | 7}o} HSH-7Z.04BTR(P) 12
L9 07-0055-250U Oil Protection Screw For Lower Shalt w3 5 vb) LHAb 1
L-10 07-106A-123A Bobbin Case Ass'y nul Aol A 1x
L-12 06-107A-257U Feed Dog{AU-Type) ubie 8 1
L-13 05-014C-257U Presser Adjusting Spring o =23y Axy 1
L-14 05-013C-257U Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm ek (L) 1
L-15 05-115C-257U Arm Thread Guide Holder Plates Arm Aehd| #Felmt 1
L-16 05-116W-2570 Washer For Arm Thread Guide Arm Al 313 ebA 1
L-17 11-017C-7507 Nut For Ann Thread Guide Ston} ¥z A oA chisl vE 1
L-18 07-004R-250U 0O-Ring For L-9 S oAb 7 1
L-19 40-08R-1230 Cap For Tension Release Pin A Fr] 9 7 1
1.-20 05-005A-1600 Presser Faot et 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Special Paris For
[KM=-250AU-7N « KM-250A- 7N « KM-250B-7N]
[KM=250AU-7N « KM-250A-7N « KM-250B-7N] M § S=2|

‘,”KM-250AU-7N'- M-4 == e De— — —
s e e
G B im.
M-1 " \
KM250A7N T T Vi
= %= [ romestriird
== = cC oDos Qoo N
M-2 - % |
S — | o
FRm2508-IN | I
=T L
M-3 i —
- — | 2 ’f
w1 S '
’ = |
f/"'-ﬁ\ M-7-25 - E l
{ — \ i o \
s N = !
T ) - &
"/ [v7e g VERT W
; ¥
M-6 ’
M-8
M-8-1 ) M-8-4
& &
F1Y1msee2
M-8-3
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts & o Q’'ty JmNeouﬂy
M-1 01-45NP-257U | &]R}8 Model Mark(KM=-250AU-7N) 2o} (KM-250AU-7N) 1
M-2 01-45NP-257A (8] #Hg Model Mark(KM-250A-TN) sdol A (KM-250A-7N) 1
M-3 01-45NP-257B 2] Model Mark(KM-250B-TN) 2o} 3 (KM-250B-TN) 1
M-4 02-101A-257N 975 Upper Shaft( NP-Type) 432 (NP4 L=43lmm) 1
M-6 02-003A-2350 R Pulley e 1
M-7-25 | 01-019P-2350 o] Guide Pin For Synchronizer A=z el & (2)
12-0000-4701
M-7-26 | SC-0108-4113 2|28 Screw (MG) Kb Foiihe] MEE(MG) | (2) Aaz
(2] 48)-NPp
M-7-27 | 01-020W-2350 2] A Washer For Synchronizer A=z wol A A A d6) | (2)
M-8 IR Synchronizer Ass' y Al A 2ol A 1£
M-8-1 11-020A-2500 WA Magnetic Holder of 2| & Fri (2)
M-8-2 11-022W=2500 SR Washer For B-51-1 o e Ee] F ey (4) M-8
M-8-3 11-0218-2500 e Screw For B-51-1 ol 2| 8 Fel A} ()
M-8-4 13-000K-SE55 v A8 Synchrenizer Ass y (Servo) Al A vbo] A (F)Servo (1)
M-9 02-207A-257A Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) 2] 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Special Parts - - s
KM~-250BH Series SunStar;

KM-250BH Al2| = X § 25 A

N-5
a
g i
G?i
c "
N-4
[
N-6
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts £:3 ] Q' ty "SSNEO"MV
N-1 01-045M-250H Model Mark(KM-250BH) 2elol = (KM-250BH) 1
N-2 01-045M-25TH Model Mark(KM-250BH-7S) 2rlul = (KM-250BH-7S) 1
N-3 01-45NP-25TH Model Mark(KM-250BH-7N) Rrlivl A (KM-250BH-TN) 1
N-4 01-102A-250H Link Cam(BH-Type) 2] =74 (BHitZ) 1
N-5 08-101A-25BH Thread Take-Up Lever Ass'y Al 7)(2) 1
N-6 01-003C-250B Thread Guide For A-5 wHal Al e| 1
N-7 06-315A-2350 Feed Bar(BH-Type) R 1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Special Parts For KM—250BL Series
KM=250BL A|IE|= X8 2E &3

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts # ] Q'ty No.
0-1 10-101A-64L7 Fixed Mes IR A 1
0-2 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64" n=40) 22 DAGAHY/64 n=40) | 1
0-3 SC-0137-2700 Screw(1/8" n=40) aARARE 2K n=40) 1
0-4 SN-0103-2700 Nut(1/8" n=40) A AE2 A JEWK n=40) 1
05 10-005A-64L7 Thread Retaining Plate Aztel A 1
06 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64" n=40) FAY 94 23 n=a) [ 1
07 02-019W-1230 Washer For O-5 AzlelN mH et 1
0-8 10-106A-64L7 Rotary Mes 3 A A~ 1
09 SC-A154-4115 Screw(11/64” n=40) A2 2FYAH/H n=d0) 2
0-10 10-110A-25BL. Thread Trimming Holder AR Eo) 1
0-11 10-011C-64L7 Thread Trimming Holder Cover A Ee A 1
0-12 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) g A 2O n=4) 3
0-13 10-013C-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever Conneeting Link Atdy |94d8d= 1
0-14 10-014S-G4L7 Stud Screw For 0-13 Ay 9333 RV n=2) 2
015 SN-0115-7400 Nut For 0-14 23y W E(3/16° n=32) 2
0-16 10-116A-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever Apga 1
0-17 SC-0109-2350 Screw 44 &dxo)e Babg AahvexP) | 1
0-18 10-118A-64L7 Thread Trimming Shaft Ay 1
0-19 10-021C-64L7 Guide Bush For Return Spring 2l Az 7lolz 4) 1
0-20 10-022G-64L7 Slide Arm Return Spring &etol= o | A3y 1
0-21 10-123A-64L7 Slide Arm £efol= gt 1
0-22 10-06GA-7507 Roller A2% &9 2
c-23 10-067S-7507 Stud Screw For 0-22 A7 g8 duaL 2
0-24 SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/16" n=32) 23 W E(3/16" n=32) 2
0-25 10-127A-64L7 Cam Follwer Crank A 25 IYA 1
0-26 SC-0169-1600 Screw(15/64" n=28) Jole 24 ada b5k n=8) [ 2
0-27 10-029G—G4L7 Return Spring A ey axd 1
0-28 10-030A-64L7 Stopper Lever 22H 1
0-29 SC-0817-2700 Screw(15/64" n=28) 7 A% i 2 PHISH n=2) 2
0-30 06~220A-2350 Collar For O-18 Al & gle) 1
0-31 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) A 73 2R/ n=40) | 2
0-32 10-118A-2700 Stopper A8H 1
0-33 SC-0190-2700 Screw(3/16” n=32) 289 FAH3/16 n=32)| 2
o-3 10-020W-2700 Washer 255 A} o4 2
0-35 10-021R-270 Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber 229 8 FHADT 1
0-36 10-054A-64L7 Mes Cam A7 1
0-37 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) A3 #HAH1/4" n=40) 2
0-38 10-038A-25BL Cluth Lever 214 4y 1
0-39 43-004S-3400 Stud Screw For 0-38 29 Ay QA6 n=B) [ 1
0-40 10-041S-G4L.7 Stud Screw For 0-38 44 oA A5 A =) 1
0-41 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) $YES £ hAIY/S p=2) [ 1
0-42 43-004S-3400 Stud Cres For 0-47 $dxole 9283 hpIse n=®)| 1
0-43 10-044A-25BL Base Plate WlolA Faolm 1
0-44 SC-0190-2700 Screw(M5 X PO.8) 223 ZAH(MS5X P0.8) 2
0-45 07-011W=1230 Spring Washer For 0-44 7lulztol 24 (¢5) 2
0-46 10-020W-2700 Washer For O-44 289 ZgAM(45) 2
0-47 10-048A-25BL. Solenoid Connecting Link Stlxol= d38a 1
0-48 SC-0164-2700 Screw( M5xP0.8) A A% 7. aPgA} 2
0-49 10-144A-2507 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass’y AR & eo]=(4) =)
0-50 10-151A-25BL. Base For 0-49 A fdlels wo] A 1
0-51 06-051W-7400 Washer For 0-50 A4 gxxo)= o)A 1Y s}4 1
0-52 SC-0109-2350 Screw(M6% P1) 44 &dxolc vep) TuhhiMexpn | 2
053 01S1283-306H Washer LB E R ] 2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Special Parts For KM—=250BL Series
KM—-250BL A|I2| = Z§ 5 27

|
!
I S} o
i /./,./ E
[] ‘.% lﬁ o
2 9 o .f” l ~ -
( ~
P-8 L~
7

P-6

P-11

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ref. No.

Parts No.

Note

Name of Parts

a'ty

No.
P-1 01-001A-25BL Arm Bed ot = 1
P-2 01-105A-2350 Bed Base “Front”(B) #l= W H(B) 1
P-3 01-242M-25BL Medle Mark(KM~250BL-7S) 2 o2 1
P-4 01-138C-2500 Thread Take up Cover Al 7] A 1
P-5 02-109A-25BL Link Cam CER 1
P-6 03-101A-1230 Upright Shaft HE 1
P-7 006-007-0005 Needle uher DBx1(#21) 1
P-8 06-190A-25BL Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid 42 felliol= B 1
P-9 07-101A-25BL Lower Shaft & 1
P-10 07-009A-25BL Lower Shaft Bushing(M) & 3 34 1
P-11 07-110A-25BL | BL Lower Shaft Bushing(F) & A A 1
P-11-1 | 07-110A-2BLS |BL-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3 A 14 1
P-12 07-024A-64L7  |BL-7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}o} =)
P-12-1 07-007A-146L 250BL Rotary Hook Ass'y Z}pa} u=x)
P-13 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin Rul(AD 1
P-14 07-026A-G4L7  {BL-7 Bobbin Case Assembly Byl FlojojA(R) =)
P-14-1 | 07-106A-146L  [250BL Bobbin Case Assembly Byl AHojo)2(X) H&)
P-15 08-102A-146L Thread Take up Lever Assembly AA7U2) LES]
P-16 44-001A-25BL Oil Pump Bracket 29 Y= vea 1
P-17 40-001A-25BL Tension Release Cable Ass'y Ax27] Aol y(x) JE
P-18 40-003A-2700 Connecting Bolt For P-17 Aolg dREE 1
P-19 40-004C-2700 Nut A For P-17 Aol 47 viE A 1
P-20 40-005C-2700 Nut B For P-17 Aol 47 e B 1
p-21 40-140C-64L7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L} Ax37] Aol Fol(zh 1
P-22 SC-0543-2302 Screw A WA 2YGAL 1
P-23 40-142A-64L7 Bracket For P-21 Ax37) Aol Aol(zh) ¥apd | 1
P-24 SC-0211-7500 Screw AP A AL 2
P-25 01-017W-1600 Washer Ap37) Aol Bol(sh vel By | 361

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






